Ÿ Mobiquity issued warrants for 107,753,750 shares of Mobiquity common stock at an exercise price of $0.14 per share, and, subject to the vesting

threshold described below, Mobiquity transferred 9,209,722 shares of Gopher Protocol, Inc. common stock, to the pre-merger Advangelists members.
The Gopher common stock was unvested at the time of transfer subject to vesting in February 2019 only if Advangelists’ combined revenues for the
months of December 2018 and January 2019 were at least $250,000. The vesting threshold was met.

 Ÿ GEAL paid the pre-merger Advangelists members $10 million in cash. $500,000 was paid at closing and $9,500,000 will be paid under a promissory
note that was issued at closing, in 19 monthly installments of $500,000 each, commencing on January 6, 2109.

 F-17

EDGAR Stream is a copyright of Issuer Direct Corporation, all rights reserved.

Mobiquity Technology, Inc. & Advangelists, LLC
Unaudited Proforma Consolidated Balance Sheets

December 31, 2017

Mobiquity

Technologies, Inc   Advangelists LLC   Adjustments   Consolidated

Assets
Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 56,470  $ 424,171 (c) $ –  $
Accounts receivable, net   18,576   644,598 (c)  –   663,174
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   17,638   –   –   17,638

Total Current Assets   92,684   1,068,769   –   1,161,453

Property and equipment, net   –   2,778   –   2,778

Intangibles, net   9,960   –   –   9,960

Other assets

Security deposits   11,275   –   –   11,275
Investment in corporate stock   –   – (b)  (5,311,867)   (5,311,867)
Members Loan   –   – (c)  1,372,722   1,372,722

Total Assets  $ 113,919  $ 1,071,547  $ (3,939,145)  $ (2,753,679)

Liabilities
Current Liabilities

Accounts payable  $ 458,280  $ 428,766 (c) $ –   887,046
Accrued expenses   735,431   94,224   –   829,655
Note payable-bank   54,644   –   54,644
Note payable D.K.   –   – (c)  1,372,722   1,372,722
Convertible notes payable   3,149,498   –   –   3,149,498
Derivative liability   666,123   –   –   666,123

Total Current Liabilities   5,063,976   522,990   1,372,722   6,959,688
   –

Long term portion convertible notes, net   –   –   –   –
   –

Total Liabilities   5,063,976   522,990   1,372,722   6,959,688
   –
Members' Loan   –   –   –   –

Stockholders Equity (Deficit)
AAA Preferred stock: 5,000,000 authorized; $0.0001 par value

1,090,588 and 850,588 shares issued and outstanding at
September 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017   11,552,513   –   –   11,552,513

Preferred stock: 5,000,000 authorized; $0.0001 par value 0 and

240,000 shares issued and outstanding at September 30, 2018 and
December 31, 2017   25   –   –   25

AAAA Preferred Stock, $.0001 par value;1,250 shares authorized

1,000 and zero shares issued and outstanding at September 30,

[…]

Common stock: 900,000,000 authorized; $0.0001 par value

377,975,600 and 198,375,600 shares issued and outstanding at
September 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017   19,850   –   –   19,850

Members Loan   –   14,100   –   –
Additional paid in capital   44,776,029   –   –   44,776,029
Accumulated earnings (Deficit)   (61,298,474)   534,457 (b)  (5,311,867)   (66,075,884)
Total Stockholders Equity (Deficit)   (16,502,570)   548,557   (5,311,867)   (21,279,980)
   –

Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity  $ 113,919  $ 1,071,547  $ (3,939,145)  $ (2,767,779)

(b) Transfer warrants and ownership interest in corporate investment held for 48% interest in Advangelists, LLC
(c) Seller accepted a note in lieu of receiving Accounts Receivable and Cash in bank at closing, buyer assumed Accounts Payable.

 F-18

EDGAR Stream is a copyright of Issuer Direct Corporation, all rights reserved.

Mobiquity Technology, Inc. & Advangelists, LLC
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss

For the Year Ended December 31, 2017

  Mobiquity   Advangelists   Adjustments   Consolidated

Revenues  $ 385,628  $ 2,796,178   $ 3,181,806

Total Revenues   385,628   2,796,178   –   3,181,806

Cost of Revenues   684,004   1,743,966   –   2,427,970

   684,004   1,743,966   –   2,427,970

Gross Profit (Loss)   (298,376)   1,052,212   –   753,836

Operating Expenses

Selling, general and administrative   4,908,934   545,775   –   5,454,709
Total Operating Expenses   4,908,934   545,775   –   5,454,709

Income (Loss) from operations   (5,207,310)   506,437   –   (4,700,873)

Other Income (Expenses)

Interest Expense   (3,058,310)   –   –   (3,058,310)
Change in derivative liability   3,376,620   –   –   3,376,620
Initial derivative expense   (1,284,704)   –   –   (1,284,704)
Loss on extinguishment of debt   (4,071,789)   –   –   (4,071,789)
Loss on sale of company stock   –   –   –   –
Warrant income   –   – (a)  6,813,436   6,813,436
Loss on sale of investments   –   – (a)  (12,125,303)   (12,125,303)

Total Other Income (Expense)   (5,038,183)   –   (5,311,867)   (10,350,050)
   –
Income (Loss) from continuing operations   (10,245,493)   506,437   (5,311,867)   (15,050,923)

Other Comprehensive (Loss)   13,047   –   –   13,047

Discontinued operations:

(Loss) from operations of discontinued entity   (149,608)   –   –   (149,608)
Gain on sale of segment   278,720   –   –   278,720

Net Comprehensive Income (Loss)  $ (10,103,334)  $ 506,437  $ (5,311,867)  $ (14,908,764)

Net income (loss) per common share

(Basic and fully diluted)  $ (0.05)  $ –  $ –  $ (0.08)

Weighted average number of shares outstanding   184,099,336   –   –   184,099,336

(a) Transfer warrants and ownership interest in corporate investment held for 48% interest in Advangelists, LLC

 F-19

EDGAR Stream is a copyright of Issuer Direct Corporation, all rights reserved.

Mobiquity Technology, Inc. & Advangelists, LLC

Unaudited Proforma Consolidated Balance Sheets
September 30, 2018

  Mobiquity   Advangelists LLC  Adjustments   Consolidated

Technologies,

Inc.

Assets
Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 185,574  $ 252,418(c) $ –  $ 437,992
Accounts receivable, net   101,905   1,731,320(c)  –   1,834,157
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   11,700   –   –   11,700

Total Current Assets   299,179   1,983,738   –   2,283,849

Property and equipment, net   –   4,295   –   4,295

Other assets

Investment in corporate stock   13,717,000   –(b)  (5,311,867)   8,405,133
Members Loan   –   (c)  1,372,722   1,372,722

Total Assets  $ 14,016,179  $ 1,988,033  $ (3,939,145)  $ 12,065,999

Liabilities
Current Liabilities

Accounts payable  $ 317,654  $ 860,506(c)  –   1,178,160
Accrued expenses   1,659,492   –   –   1,659,492
Note payable D.K.   –   –(c)  1,372,722   1,372,722
Convertible notes payable   4,811,523   –   –   4,811,523
Derivative liability   10,375,228   –   –   10,375,228

Total Current Liabilities   17,163,897   860,506   1,372,722   19,397,125

Long term portion convertible notes, net   –   –   –   –

Total Liabilities   17,163,897   860,506   1,372,722   19,397,125

Members' Loan   –   (122,560)   –   (122,560)

Stockholders Equity (Deficit)
AAA Preferred stock: 5,000,000 authorized; $0.0001 par value

1,090,588 and 850,588 shares issued and outstanding at
September 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017   11,552,513   –   –   11,552,513

Preferred stock: 5,000,000 authorized; $0.0001 par value 0 and

240,000 shares issued and outstanding at September 30, 2018
and December 31, 2017   25   –   –   25

AAAA Preferred Stock, $.0001 par value;1,250 shares authorized